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tor present they shall by ballot select such candidate and elect a 
caucus committee of three of their number, who shall give at least 
five days' notice fixing the time and place, of the next caucus to 
be held in such town or village. The two candidates for each 
office at such caucus who receive the greatest number of votes 
shall be certified by the chairman and clerk of the caucus to the 
town or village clerk and the names of such candidates shall be 
placed upon the official ballot by the town or village clerk, un-
less the candidates receiving the second largest number of votes 
shall notify in writing the town or village clerk not later than 
two days after such caucus that his name be not placed upon the 
ballot. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved March 22, 1917. 

No. 221, A.] 	 [Published March 23, 1917. 

CHAPTER 27 
AN ACT to detach certain territory from the towns of Hayward 

and Sand Lake, Sawyer county, Wisconsin, and to create the 
town a Bass Lake. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. All of township forty north, range nine west, all 
of sections four, five and six, and lots two and three in section 
one and lot one in section two and lot one in section three in 
township thirty-nine north, range nine west, are detached from 
the towns of Hayward and Sand Lake, Sawyer county, Wiscon-
sin, and created and constituted a separate town to be known 
and designated as the town of Bass Lake. 

SECTION 2. On the first Tuesday of April, A. D. 1917, the 
qualified electors of the said town of Bass Lake shall meet at the 
town hall of the town of Sand Lake, as constituted before the 
passage and publication of this act, and shall, by ballot, elect 
town officers for their town. For the purpose of such election, 
the qualified electors of such town, assembled at the place afore-
said, shall, between the hours of nine and eleven o'clock in the 
forenoon of said day, choose one of their number as chairman, 
two of their number to act as inspectors and one as clerk, and 
such electors shall, before entering upon their duties as said of-
ficers, take and subscribe the usual oath of office, and file the 
same with their return. The inspectors shall canvass and re-
turn the votes cast at such election in all respects as provided 
by law for inspectors at annual town meetings. The qualified 
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electors of such town so assembled may vote for all officers to be 
chosen on said day, and the votes cast for such officers shall be 
counted, canvassed and returned in the same manner and shall 
have the same effect as in other annual town meetings; and said 
electors 80 assembled shall have full power to make all provisions 
for the government of such town as are now authorized by stat-
ute to be exercised and made at the annual town meeting of any 
town. 

SECTION 3. Notice of such meeting shall be given by the post-
ing of a copy of this act in at least five public places in said 
town, at least five days before the time of holding such meeting, 
which notice may be posted in such town by any qualified elector 
therof, who shall make a proper affidavit of such posting, and 
file the same on the day of said town meeting, with the inspectors 
chosen at such town meeting to conduct the same. 

SECTION 4. When such election shall have been held as herein 
provided, and the town officers required by law elected, and such 
officers have duly qualified, as required by law, the said town of 
Bass Lake shall be deemed to be duly organized, and shall pos-
sess all the rights, powers and liabilities of other towns in this 
state. 

SECTION 5. The assets and liabilities of the said town of Hay-
ward, as constituted before the passage and publication of this 
act, acquired or incurred after the day on which the territory 
hereby detached from said town of Hayward was heretofore de-
tached from the town of Sand Lake by the county board of Saw-
yer county and attached to the town of Hayward, shall be pro-
portioned to the town of Bass Lake according to the provisions 
of section 672 of the statutes, and the liability, if any, so propor-
tioned and the credits and assets, if any, so proportioned, shall 
be paid according to said section 672 of the statutes. 

SECTION 6. The assets and liabilities of the said town of Sand 
Lake, as constituted before the passage and publication of this 
act, shall be proportioned to the town of Bass Lake according to 
the provisions of section 672 of the statutes, and the liability, if 
any, so proportioned and the credits and assets, if any, so pro-
portioned, shall be paid according to said section 672 of the stat-
utes. 

SECTION 7. On the second Tuesday of May, 1917, at ten 
o'clock ill the forenoon, the town boards of the said towns of 
Hayward, Sand Lake and Bass Lake shall meet at the office of 
the town clerk of the town of Bass Lake for the purpose of mak-
ing a settlement between the said towns according to the provi-
sions of this net ; and at such meeting, or at any subsequent or 
adjourned meeting, held by said town boards, any three of the 
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supervisors shall have full power and authority to send for any 
persons, books, papers and records necessarily involved in the 
settlement between said towns. The town clerk of the town of 
Sand Lake shall be and act as clerk of such joint meeting, and 
the town clerk of the towns of Hayward and Bass Lake shall be 
present and assist. Sufficient duplicates or copies of all proceed-
ings had shall be made in order that each town may have at 
least one copy for the use and information of the town clerk and 
town board thereof. Each town shall be chargeable with the 
expense and for the services and per diem of its own officers 
only. 

SECTION 8. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved March 22, 1917. 

No. 37, S.] 	 [Published March 26, 1917. 

CHAPTER 28 
AN ACT to amend sections 1492e-15 and 1492e-16 of the stat-

utes, relating to the board of veterinary examiners. 
The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Section 1492e-15 of the statutes is amended to 

read: Section 1492e-15. A person shall be deemed to be en-
gaged in the practice of veterinary medicine and surgery who 
shall ask or receive directly or indirectly any pay, or compensa-
tion for the treatment of any domestic animals, also menagerie 
animals or any person who shall advertise or hold himself out to 
the public as a veterinary physician, surgeon or specialist or who 
shall use the title of "doctor" or who shall append to his name 
the letters V. S., M. D., D. V. S., or M. D. V., except that non-
graduate license shall read licensed non-graduate veterinarian. 

SEcriox 2. Section 1492e-16 of the statutes is amended to 
read: Section 1492e-16. But nothing in this act containe,1 
shall be construed so as to prevent a bona fide student in regular 
attendance at any recognized veterinary college • • • from 
Practicing veterinary medicine and surgery • • • rot more 
than eighteen months under the direct supervision of a regular 
licensed graduate veterinarian. 

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved March 23, 1917. 


